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Changes in Net Assets 
Year Ended June 30, 2007 (in thousands) 

 
Governmental Business-type

activities activities Total
2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006

Revenues
Program revenues:

Charges for services....................................  382,489$      399,265$      1,822,047$   1,714,488$   2,204,536$    2,113,753$   
Operating grants and contributions..............  927,256        859,919       183,301       188,672       1,110,557      1,048,591    
Capital grants and contributions...................  50,479          248,329       150,080       110,403       200,559         358,732       

General revenues:
Property taxes..............................................  1,126,992     1,016,220    -                   -                   1,126,992      1,016,220    
Business taxes.............................................  337,592        323,153       -                   -                   337,592         323,153       
Other local taxes..........................................  668,824        595,664       -                   -                   668,824         595,664       
Interest and investment income...................  86,233          71,129         85,692         53,161         171,925         124,290       
Other............................................................  33,046          56,022         218,184       272,873       251,230         328,895       

Total revenues......................................  3,612,911      3,569,701      2,459,304      2,339,597      6,072,215      5,909,298      

Expenses
Public protection..........................................  870,381          780,642         -                   -                   870,381         780,642       
Public works, transportation  

and commerce......................................  309,095          272,397         -                   -                   309,095         272,397       
     Human welfare and  

neighborhood development..................  751,034          858,396         -                   -                   751,034         858,396       
Community health........................................  516,321          478,844         -                   -                   516,321         478,844       
Culture and recreation.................................. 290,547          244,423         -                   -                   290,547         244,423       
General administration and finance..............  185,961          167,490         -                   -                   185,961         167,490       
General City responsibilities.........................  67,948            49,054           -                   -                   67,948           49,054         
Unallocated Interest on long-term  

debt......................................................  94,060            94,923           -                   -                   94,060           94,923         
Airport..........................................................  -                    -                  624,832         633,102         624,832         633,102       
Transportation..............................................  -                    -                  726,053         695,593         726,053         695,593       
Port..............................................................  -                    -                  61,937           55,329           61,937           55,329         
Water...........................................................  -                    -                  236,824         213,584         236,824         213,584       
Power........................................................... -                    -                  95,020           119,146         95,020           119,146       
Hospitals......................................................  -                    -                  714,349         646,149         714,349         646,149       
Sewer........................................................... -                    -                  168,954         160,701         168,954         160,701       
Market..........................................................  -                    -                  1,061           1,035           1,061             1,035           

Total expenses.....................................  3,085,347     2,946,169    2,629,030    2,524,639    5,714,377      5,470,808    
Increase/(decrease) in net assets  
 before special items and transfers.......  527,564        623,532       (169,726)      (185,042)     357,838         438,490       
Special items........................................  -                      -                     17,386           -                      17,386           -                  
Transfers..............................................  (451,171)       (329,996)     451,171       329,996       -                    -                  
Change in net assets............................  76,393          293,536       298,831       144,954       375,224         438,490       

Net assets at beginning of year.........................  1,794,618     1,501,082    4,412,433    4,267,479    6,207,051      5,768,561    

Net assets at end of year..................................  1,871,011$    1,794,618$    4,711,264$    4,412,433$    6,582,275$    6,207,051$    

 
 
Analysis of Changes in Net Assets 
 
The City’s net assets overall increased by $375.2 million during fiscal year 2006-2007, compared to a 
$438.5 million increase during the prior fiscal year. The governmental activities accounted for $76.4 
million of this increase and the business-type activities accounted for $298.8 million. While all 
business-type activities realized increases to their net assets, approximately 68.1 percent, $203.4 
million is due to increases at Laguna Honda Hospital (LHH) and Municipal Transportation Agency 
(MTA). The LHH increase to net assets was $111.8 million and was primarily due to transfers from 
the City’s governmental funds to support rebuilding of the hospital.  The MTA increase of $91.6 
million was partially due to increases in capital contributions from state and federal sources.  A 
discussion of these and other changes in both governmental and business-type activities is presented 
on the following pages. 
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Governmental activities.  Governmental activities increased the City’s total net assets by $76.4 
million during fiscal year 2006-2007, compared to a $293.5 million increase during fiscal year 2005-
2006.  Key factors contributing to this year’s increase are as follows: 
 

• Overall, governmental activities’ revenue increased by approximately $43.2 million while 
expenses increased by $139.2 million and net transfers out increased by $121.2 million.  This 
resulted in a net asset increase of $76.4 million for governmental activities at the end of fiscal 
year 2006-2007.   

 
• Expenses for Human Welfare and Neighborhood Development were approximately $107.3 

million less in fiscal year 2006-2007 as compared to the prior year.  This was partially due to 
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a one-time increase in the allowance for uncollectible loans account last year because of a 
change in accounting policy for the City’s low-income housing program. At the government-
wide level, this was approximately $160 million offset by this year’s increase in expenses of 
$53 million for personnel, grants, and other administrative expenses.  

 
• Property tax revenue increased significantly by $110.8 million or 10.9 percent during the 

fiscal year.  Most of this growth is due to a 7.6 percent increase in net assessed valuations in 
fiscal year 2006-2007 as compared to fiscal year 2005-2006, the expiration of ERAF III (the 
State is shifting the property taxes from the City to the Educational Revenue Augmentation 
Fund for Schools), and 1.9 percent increase due to escape billings and supplemental billings.  

 
• Business tax revenue increased $14.4 million or 4.5 percent, due largely to wage growth as 

well as moderate employment growth.  San Francisco had 12,200 more jobs in calendar year 
2006 as compared to calendar year 2005, representing an annual growth in jobs of 2.4 
percent. 

 
• Revenues from other local taxes, which includes real property transfer tax, hotel, sales, utility 

users and parking tax, increased by $73.2 million or 12.3 percent.  The largest components of 
growth were hotel tax (up $20.4 million or 11.7 percent), real property transfer tax (up $12.7 
million or 9.7 percent), local sales tax (up $9.6 million or 5.5 percent).  Factors contributing to 
this growth include increased hotel occupancy and average daily room rates, increased 
transfer tax revenues associated with increased property sales activity, increasing sales 
activity and increased parking tax collections due to higher parking demand and rate 
increases. On a related note, in fiscal year 2006-2007, the implementation of Ordinance No. 
71-07 transferred the 40 percent or $25.9 million parking tax allocation related to public 
transit (which formerly accrued directly to the MTA) to the General Fund with an associated 
transfer out to the MTA in lieu of the parking tax.   

 
• Interest and investment income improved by about $15.1 million or 21.2 percent during the 

year primarily due to higher interest rates during the period.  The earned yield on City pooled 
investments increased nearly 24 percent from 4.2 percent to 5.2 percent.  In general, these 
returns reflect the City’s concentration of investments in Treasury Bills and Notes and other 
short-term investments combined with increasing interest rates from the Federal Reserve.  At 
the fiscal year end, deposits and investments for governmental activities with the City 
Treasury were $1.35 billion, a 10.7 percent decrease over the previous year. 

 
• Operating grants and contributions increased by $67.3 million or 7.8 percent during fiscal 

year 2006-2007.  This included additional Homeland Security funds of close to $12.7 million 
for public works, transportation and commerce and approximately $3.8 million for public 
protection.  Grant increases to other public protection programs were approximately $7.0 
million. Federal grants for community development and housing programs increased by about 
$14.2 million and state funds for health and welfare programs rose by close to $20.0 million. 
The City also realized an additional $4.5 million in fiscal year 2006-2007 for state mandated 
programs, and $5.7 million for election support. 

 
• The capital grants and contributions revenue significant decrease of $197.9 million is 

primarily due to recognition of the City’s newly rebuilt de Young Museum in 2005-2006 which 
was constructed with private funding through an independent non-profit corporation.  Apart 
from this major contribution change year-over-year, the revenue for fiscal year 2006-2007 
was at the same level as the previous fiscal year.  

 
• Net transfers to business-type activities were $451.2 million in fiscal year 2006-2007, a net 

$121.2 million increase over fiscal year 2005-2006.  These transfers included a net increase 
of $41.7 million and $7.0 million to Laguna Honda Hospital to support for re-construction of 
the hospital and operating subsidy respectively; a $36.4 million net increase to San Francisco 
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General Hospital Medical Center related to increased General Fund support; a $35.3 million 
net increase to MTA, of which $25.9 million was due to the change in parking tax budgeting 
discussed earlier and the remaining due to higher baseline funding.  In addition, there was a 
net decrease of $1.8 million in Airport transfers, and Water recorded a one-time net transfer 
of $9.7 million to the Governmental activities for the acquisition of land. 

 
The charts shown previously illustrate the City’s governmental expenses and revenues by function, 
and its revenues by source.  As shown, public protection is the largest function in expense (28.2 
percent), followed by human welfare and neighborhood development (24.3 percent), and community 
health (16.7 percent).  General revenues such as property, business, and sales taxes are not shown 
by program, but are used to support program activities citywide.  For governmental activities, property 
taxes were the largest single source of funds (31.2 percent) in fiscal year 2006-2007, as compared to 
28.4 percent in fiscal year 2005-2006.  In addition, operating grants and contributions were the 
second largest source of funds (25.7 percent) in fiscal year 2006-2007 slightly increased from 24.1 
percent in fiscal year 2005-2006.  The ratios for other revenue categories shifted only slightly from the 
prior fiscal year 2005-2006: business taxes (9.3 percent vs. 9.1 percent in the prior year), other local 
taxes (18.5 percent versus 16.7 percent in the prior year), and charges for services (10.6 percent 
versus 11.2 percent in the prior year).  The changes in ratios are partly due to the decrease in capital 
contributions this year which was previously discussed. 
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